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SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE MEETING SUMMARY 

 
Virginia Hospital Center (SP #177 Amendment) 
SPRC Meeting #1 
December 18, 2017 
 
Planning Commissioners in Attendance: Nancy Iacomini (Chair), James Lantelme (Co-Chair),  
James Schroll, Jane Siegel 
 
Additional SPRC Members in Attendance: Ellen Armbruster, Bill Braswell, Sharon Dorsey, 
Tracy Greiner, Jackie Hoggins, Carrie Johnson, Jon Judah, Ron Oberbillig, Carol Skelly 
 
MEETING AGENDA 
 
1) Introduction/Welcome 

 
2) Land Use & Zoning 

a) Staff Presentation 
b) SPRC Questions and Comments 

 
3) Existing Site Context 

a) Applicant Presentation 
b) SPRC Questions and Comments 
 

4) Proposed Uses, Site Design and Massing 
a) Applicant Presentation 
b) SPRC Questions and Comments 

 
LAND USE & ZONING 

 
Presentation 

• Matt Ladd of the County’s Department of Community Planning, Housing and 
Development, provided an overview of the County’s land use policies and zoning 
regulations for the site. 

 
SPRC Questions and Comments 

• Clarify whether parking counts as gross floor area in the S-D zoning district. Response: 
The Zoning Ordinance does not count parking areas as gross floor area for the purpose 
of calculating density. This is the same for all zoning districts. Parking areas are subject 
to other zoning requirements such as height, setbacks, and lot coverage. 

http://www.arlingtonva.us/
https://arlingtonva.s3.dualstack.us-east-1.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/31/2017/12/SPR_VHC_StaffPres_20171218.pdf
https://arlingtonva.s3.dualstack.us-east-1.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/31/2017/12/SPR_VHC_ApplicantPres_20171218.pdf
https://arlingtonva.s3.dualstack.us-east-1.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/31/2017/12/SPR_VHC_ApplicantPres_20171218.pdf
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• Is the applicant requesting any new density exclusions? Response: Yes, requesting that 
mechanical spaces on the garden level of the medical office building be excluded from 
density calculations. 

 
EXISTING SITE CONTEXT 
 
Presentation 

• Nan Walsh, the applicant’s attorney, presented an overview of VHC’s goals for its 
expansion. 

• Adrian Stanton, Virginia Hospital Center Vice President and CMO, presented the history 
of the hospital’s growth and development pattern since the 1940s and the site’s existing 
access points, parking, and topography. 

 
SPRC Questions and Comments 

• It would be useful to see the site and massing from every side, including views from 1-3 
blocks away. 

• In previous phases of the hospital’s development, there was more of a buffer between 
the buildings and surrounding community. 

 
PROPOSED USES, SITE DESIGN AND MASSING 
 
Presentation 

• Adrian Stanton discussed the guiding principles that VHC developed with a Task Force of 
representatives from the surrounding civic associations and how those principles 
informed the proposed development. 

• Davd Connolly, Hammes Company, provided additional background on the proposed 
development in the context of the future of healthcare delivery. 

o VHC anticipates the next generation of health care will be more focused on 
inpatient services and less on outpatient. 

o It is more efficient operationally to locate medical offices together rather than 
scattered. 

o This phase of development will set VHC up for a redevelopment of the core 
campus in about 15 years. 

• Jim Henry, HDR, presented the proposed building design and architecture. 
• Trini Rodriguez, Parker Rodriguez, presented the proposed landscape plan and open 

spaces. 
 
SPRC Questions and Comments 

• Is there potential to reduce the vehicle access on Edison Street to one entrance? 
• The setback for the proposed garage seems to narrow along the Edison Street frontage 

(wider at the corner of 19th Street). Response: This is a result of the property line along 
Edison Street shifting. 
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• How will materials move within site from loading dock and how does that complication 
flow of vehicles? 

• Can you provide a diagram of what services are going to move and how that will 
improve operations? Will related services be closer to each other? Will services be 
easier to find and closer to available parking? 

• How do the new buildings connect to the rest of the campus? Can patients be moved 
without needing to go outside? 

• Look for opportunities to improve pedestrian access over the entire campus. It is 
difficult to navigate today. 

• How long are the facades on 19th and Edison? Show straight-on views showing how they 
are landscaped and broken up. 

• Provide more details on screen/mesh on the parking garage. 
• Can the garage be wrapped with active uses? How can we the garage become less 

visible? 
• Why are you proposed two underground levels when the Blue Garage has six 

underground levels? Response: Construction of the Blue Garage ran into bedrock and a 
stream. 

• The efforts to soften the architecture of the medical office building are appreciated, but 
the garage facades are still boxy. 

• Why is the long term plan to redevelop from the outside of the side toward the interior? 
Response: The intent is the build new on the outside, setting the edge. This allows the 
middle to be brought back together in the future. Nothing in the middle can be torn 
down until there is a place to relocate existing uses. 

• Is the sunken garden a temporary use since a future building is being considered for that 
site? Response: That site is being considered for development in a 20-25 year timeframe. 

• Did the applicant consider putting the medical office building on the south side of the 
Edison Site, next to the existing medical office building? Response: That orientation 
would put the drop-off area along 19th Street, would limit pedestrian connections 
through the site, and would create an outparcel that is disconnected from the site.  

• Is the entire garage parking? Response: Yes. 
• Describe more about the café and pharmacy in the proposed medical office building. 

Response: The pharmacy would be affiliated with the hospital (i.e. not a typical 
Walgreens or CVS) and primarily intended for on-site users, but it would be open to the 
public. 

• What is the distance from the garage to the houses across the street? 
• How are you planning for contingencies in the future that may require fewer parking 

spaces? 
• Are the buildings really setback 25 feet and what is the point of measuring the 25 feet? 

Response: Setbacks are measured from the property line. The detailed civil engineering 
drawings posted on the website include setback dimensions. 

• Provide Photoshop-level renderings of the proposed development in the context of the 
existing buildings. 
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• Can the building lines be marked off for the site visit? 
• How will the applicant mitigate light and noise pollution, particularly HVAC sounds? 
• What are the traffic impacts of shifting parking from off-site lots with shuttles to on-

site? 
• How can we mitigate hospital users parking on-street? Will there be enough parking for 

all users on-site? How can we encourage alternatives to driving? 
• Clarify the proposed increase in hospital beds with what was approved by the State. 

Response: State decided that it could not approve a request for beds for a time horizon 
longer than five years, so 44 new beds were approved rather than the requested 100. 
VHC intends to seek approval for the remainder later. 

• Is the proposed parking garage intended to provide parking for future phases of 
development beyond this site plan? 

• Consider how to address the function and appearance of the existing loading dock. 
• Is there a way to break up the superblock with a future phase of development? 

 
PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS 

• Can you provide existing and proposed tree canopy coverage? 
• Concern about the development appearing like a giant wall. 
• VHC has said that its users complain about parking underground, but I would rather park 

underground at VHC than travel to DC or go outside the Beltway for medical care. 
• The High View Park neighborhood has always gotten short shrift when it comes to 

County projects. Most of the nearby neighbors’ wealth is tied up in their houses that will 
be impacted by the height of this garage. 

• Concern about noise, lights, the height of the medical office building, and increased 
traffic on George Mason Drive. 

 
SPRC WRAP-UP COMMENTS 

• Traffic will be a big issue for discussion, particularly coordination with the community on 
traffic signals. 

• Requiring paid parking in the garages provides an incentive to park for free on the 
streets.  

• Does VHC charge for employee parking? Response: No. Why not charge for parking, and 
how does that compare to other hospitals? 

• Consider increasing the footprint of the underground portion of the garage to reduce 
the number of visible spaces. 

• Would like to see greater setbacks. 
• Community is concerned about pedestrian safety around the hospital. Children walk in 

the street on Edison rather than crossing to the sidewalk (Edison Street only has a 
sidewalk on the west side of the street). If staff is accessing the site from Edison 
between 7 and 8 am, that conflicts with children walking to school and bus stops. 

• Provide views that better demonstrate the relationship between the proposed buildings 
and the houses across the street. 
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• Provide information on the tree canopy. 
• Some of the S-D Zoning District guidelines are problematic for this phase of 

development. Provide a longer range plan for the campus so that SPRC can understand 
this phase in the context of future phases. 

• The base of the buildings before the stepback are 35 feet high to reflect the surrounding 
development, but most of the surrounding houses are shorter than 35 feet, and the 
houses have spaces between them while the proposed buildings are long facades. 

• Look for opportunities to make paths more direct over the entire campus. 
• Provide a pedestrian circulation diagram. The existing campus is difficult to walk into. 
• Provide bicycle access points and parking locations. 
• Sunken public spaces do not always work well and raise accessibility concerns. 
• Are there other options for the garage? Consider how parking could be incorporated 

into future development phases or designed to be converted to other uses if parking 
demand decreases. 

• Would the neighborhood be open to adding a sidewalk on the eastern side of Edison 
Street? 

• How will stormwater be mitigated? 
• What will the traffic impact be on neighborhood streets? 
• Can the landscaping be improved across the entire hospital campus rather than focused 

on the Edison Site? 
 
NEXT STEPS 

• A walking tour of the site will be held on January 6 at 10 am. Note: This walking tour was 
later rescheduled to February 10 due to cold weather. 

• SPRC meeting #2 will be held on February 5 at 7 pm at W-L High School. The meeting 
topic will be site access and transportation. 

 
  


